

## BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

## **RESOLUTION 23-165**

## AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF AUDIO/VIDEO UPGRADES FOR THE COUNCIL ROOM THROUGH THE EDUCATIONAL SERVICES COMMISSION OF NEW JERSEY COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands is a party to a cooperative purchasing agreement with the Educational Services Commission of New Jersey Cooperative Pricing System, a cooperative purchasing program organized pursuant to the Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-10; and

**WHEREAS,** the Local Public Contracts Law authorizes a municipality to acquire goods and services through a duly formed cooperative purchasing system without advertising for bids; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands has the need to purchase audio/video upgrades for the Council Room utilizing the ESCNJ (#65MCESCCPS) Cooperative Purchasing Program, from BISDIGITAL using Co-Op # ESCNJ 21/22-19 in the amount of \$43,694.80; and

**WHEREAS**, the purchase of these audio/video upgrades for the Council Room utilizing the ESCNJ (#65MCESCCPS) Cooperative Purchasing Program, from BISDIGITAL using Co-Op # ESCNJ 21/22-19 is contingent upon receiving all necessary approvals from the State Judiciary, including but not limited to, the Administrative Office of the Courts; and

**WHEREAS**, the Chief Financial Officer has determined that sufficient funds are available using budget # C-04-21-101-000-201 in the amount of \$43,694.80.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Borough of Highlands authorizes the purchase of audio/video upgrades for the Council Room using Co-Op # ESCNJ 21/22-19, in the amount of \$43,694.80, contingent upon receiving all necessary approvals from the State Judiciary, including but not limited to, the Administrative Office of the Courts.

Motion to Approve R 23-165:

	INTRODUCED	SECOND	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
CERVANTES						
CHELAK						
MELNYK						
OLSZEWSKI						
BROULLON						

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF VOTE: July 19, 2023

Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk

Borough of Highlands